the information, a set of indicators was constructed for each company, including sixty-two (62) 
companies. The temporal and cross-sectional variability was exploited from the financial indicators 
per company to build a data panel structure, with a total of six hundred and eighty-nine (689) 
observations. 

The sample of countries used in the research considered two criteria: (1) the amount of financial 
information found consecutively on the Bloomberg platform, and (2) the countries belonging to the 

Pacific Alliance, given that it is an initiative for the integration of countries articulated in political and